As at 31 December 2022

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

Sold Bought Sold Bought Contractual exchange rate

Foreign currency amount amount amount amount Sold Bought

(Million) (Million) (Million) (Million) (Per 1 foreign currency unit)

US Dollar 31 13 31 13 34.3 - 37.7 Baht 34.5 - 35.5 Baht

US Dollar - 10 - - - 23,703 - 23,781

Vietnam Dong

US Dollar - 12 - - - 15,502 - 15,763

Indonesia Rupiah

In addition, the Group exposes to foreign exchange risk on its investments in overseas

subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, loans to overseas subsidiaries and loan from

financial institution. These investments and loans are currently not hedged by derivative

financial instruments.

63

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a

reasonably possible change in US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives as at

31 December 2023 and 2022. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all

other currencies is not material.

2023 2022

Currency

Change in

FX rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Change in

FX rate

Effect on profit

before tax

(Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht)

US dollar +1% 1,484 +1% 8,534

-1% (1,484) -1% (8,534)

Interest rate risk

The Group exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its cash at banks, loans to and

loans from related parties and financial institutions. However, since most of the Group’s

financial assets and liabilities bear fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate, the

interest rate risk is expected to be minimal.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a

reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans from financial institutions affected as

at 31 December 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022

Increase/

decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

Increase/

decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

(Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht)

Interest rate +1% (957) +1% (1,926)

-1% 957 -1% 1,926

64

Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to risk from fluctuations in the price of raw materials and finished

goods. To manage these risks, the Group has entered into commodity forward contracts to

hedge the risk from fluctuation in such prices.

The Group’s Commodity Hedging Committee has developed and enacted a risk management

strategy for commodity price risk and its mitigation. Based on a 12-month forecast sales, the

Group hedges the selling price using commodity forward contracts. The forward contracts

do not result in physical delivery of commodity products, but hedge the risk from fluctuation

in commodity prices to offset the effect of price changes in commodity.

Forward contracts with a physical delivery that qualify for normal purchase, sale or usage

are therefore not recognised as derivatives.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to

a reasonably possible change in commodity price, with all other variables held constant. The

impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of commodity

froward contracts are as follow:

2023 2022

Increase/

decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on

equity

Increase/

decrease

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on

equity

(Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht)

Petroleum price +1% (3,140) (9,747) +1% (965) (15,887)

-1% 3,140 9,747 -1% 965 15,887

Liquidity risk

The Group implements liquidity risk management procedures through the use of loans from

financial institutions and leases. The Group assesses the risk relating to its ability to repay

as low since the Group has access to sufficient and varied sources of funding and ability to

request an extension to the repayment period for debts due within 12 months.

65

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s non-derivative financial
liabilities and derivative financial instruments as at 31 December 2023 based on contractual
undiscounted cash flows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)